BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

CONCERNED CITIZENS OF OGLE COUNTY,)	
Petitioner,)	
)	PCB 07-116
THE CITY OF ROCHELLE, the CITY)	
COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCHEL	LLE,)	
ILLINOIS and ROCHELLE WASTE)	
DISPOSAL, L.L.C.,)	
Respondents.)	TIME CERTAIN WAIVER
-)	OF DECISION DEADLINE

THE CITY OF ROCHELLE, the applicant for siting in the above-captioned matter, pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 107.504 and 101.308(c)(2), hereby waives the decision deadline in this appeal to, and including, October 18, 2007.

/s/ Alan H. Cooper_ ALAN H. COOPER Attorney for the City of Rochelle

ALAN H. COOPER Attorney at Law 233 East Route 38, Suite 202 P.O. Box 194 Rochelle, IL 61068 (815)562-2677

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

CONCERNED CITIZENS OF OGLE COUNTY,)	
Petitioner,)	
)	PCB 07-116
THE CITY OF ROCHELLE, the CITY)	
COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCHELL	Æ,)	
ILLINOIS and ROCHELLE WASTE)	
DISPOSAL, L.L.C.,)	
Respondents.)	
	,	

NOTICE OF FILING

TO: See Attached Service List

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today filed with the office of the Clerk of Pollution Control Board a TIME CERTAIN WAIVER OF DECISION DEADLINE, on behalf of the City of Rochelle, as applicant, a copy of which is herewith served upon you.

/s/ Alan H. Cooper___ ALAN H. COOPER

Date: June 15, 2007

ALAN H. COOPER Attorney at Law 233 East Route 38, Suite 202 P.O. Box 194 Rochelle, IL 61068 (815)562-2677

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
)
COUNTY OF OGLE)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that a true copy of the foregoing TIME CERTAIN WAIVER OF DECISION DEADLINE and notice of filing was served upon:

Mr. Bruce McKinney
City Clerk
Pedersen & Houpt
420 N. 6th Street
Rochelle, IL 61068
Suite 3100
Chicago, IL 60601

Bradley P. Halloran Hearing Officer

James R. Thompson Center, Suite 11-500

Illinois Pollution Control Board

100 W. Randolph Street Chicago, IL 60601

David L. Wentworth II Emily R. Vivian Hasselberg, Williams, Grebe, Snodgrass & Birdsall 124 SW Adams, Suite 360 Peoria, IL 61620

by electronic mail on the 15th day of June, 2007.

<u>/s/ Alan H. Cooper</u> ALAN H. COOPER

ALAN H. COOPER Attorney at Law 233 East Route 38, Suite 202 P. O. Box 194 Rochelle, IL 61068 (815) 562-2677